
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

ASSESSING THE READINESS FOR LEARNERS 
TOWARDS MOBILE LEARNING : A CASE STUDY 

IN UNITEN 

NOOR HASLIZA SAID 

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the 
degree of 

Master of Science (Information Technology) 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

July 2013 



ABSTRACT 

This study focuses on the use of mobile devices in Education in Institutions of 
Higher Level in Malaysia, especially in UNITEN. A study focuses to determine the 
perception of readiness from learners at the UNITEN. The purpose of this study is to 
analyze in terms of readiness and a positive perception towards the adoption of M-
learning in the application of education among students. A total of 100 students were 
randomly selected to respond to an adapted questionnaire. Using SPSS 17, the data were 
processed and analyzed descriptively. The descriptive results showed that the 
participants displayed readiness and positive perceptions toward using mobile devices 
for learning. The findings show that although students are still not ready to use on 
mobile learning but theoretically they believe that mobile learning can help improve 
ways of delivering for learning in classroom. Based on Cronbach's Alpha, the result is 
.918 for prior knowledge and followed by perceived ease of use which is .909. Lower 
result is current use which is about .846. Learner's also prefer learning using mobile 
device as tools for learning educations in future environment and also discusses the 
effectiveness of mobile learning into the mainstream of higher level education in 
Malaysia. The result provides insights to developers on student's readiness and 
perception towards mobile learning based on usage of mobile device as a tool in 
education. 

II 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Assalamualaikum W.H.R, 

Praise to Allah, gratefulness to the Almighty for the strength and passion to complete 

IT Project successfully. 

First and foremost we would like to thank the personnel in the selected organizations 

that generously gave us their time and support in answering the survey question. Our 

almost gratitude is also extended to all respondents for providing enormous help by 

answering the questionnaires in our research. Without them it would be almost 

impossible for us to complete our tasks. 

Special thanks to Assoc. Prof Dr. Anitawati Mohd Lokman as my supervisor. The 

guidance, cooperation, time spending and supporting that she gave truly help the 

progression and smoothness about my IT Project since the beginning of the project. 

The full co-operation is much indeed appreciated. My grateful thanks to our IT 

Project Coordinator, Dr Wan Adilah Wan Adnan for the advised and support me to 

finish and completed my IT Project. 

Last but not least is my family for the support and always back up me all the times 

to finishing my IT Project successfully. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

STUDENT'S DECLARATION i 

ABSTRACT ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF TABLES vii 

LIST OF FIGURES viii 

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

Introduction 

Research Background 

Problem Statement 

Objective 

Significance of Study 

Scope in UNITEN 

Report Outline 

1 

2 

4 

5 

5 

6 

6 

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 7 

2.2 Mobile Learning Definition 7 

2.3 Mobile Learning in Higher Education 8 

2.4 Towards Mobile Learning Environments 9 

2.5 Mobile Learning Process 11 

IV 



2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

2.10 

2.11 

2.12 

2.13 

From E-Learning Towards Mobile Learning 

Mobile Learning Application 

Students Perception of Mobile Learning 

Technology Acceptance Model (TAM) 

Related Research in Mobile Learning 

Advantages of Mobile Learning 

Implications to The Study 

Conclusion 

CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

Introduction 

Research Methodology 

Research Model 

3.3.1 Prior Knowledge 

3.3.2 Current Use 

3.3.3 Participation and Engagement 

3.3.4 Readiness 

3.3.5 Perceived Ease of Use 

3.3.6 Perceived Usefulness 

3.3.7 Attitude towards Using 

Hypothesis Proposed 

Methods of Data Collection 

3.5.1 Instruments 

3.5.2 Pilot Study 

Conclusion 

21 

21 

22 

24 

24 

25 

25 

25 

25 

26 

26 

27 

27 

30 

32 

V 


