UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ASSESSING THE READINESS FOR LEARNERS TOWARDS MOBILE LEARNING : A CASE STUDY IN UNITEN

NOOR HASLIZA SAID

IT Project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2013

ABSTRACT

This study focuses on the use of mobile devices in Education in Institutions of Higher Level in Malaysia, especially in UNITEN. A study focuses to determine the perception of readiness from learners at the UNITEN. The purpose of this study is to analyze in terms of readiness and a positive perception towards the adoption of Mlearning in the application of education among students. A total of 100 students were randomly selected to respond to an adapted questionnaire. Using SPSS 17, the data were processed and analyzed descriptively. The descriptive results showed that the participants displayed readiness and positive perceptions toward using mobile devices for learning. The findings show that although students are still not ready to use on mobile learning but theoretically they believe that mobile learning can help improve wavs of delivering for learning in classroom. Based on Cronbach's Alpha, the result is .918 for prior knowledge and followed by perceived ease of use which is .909. Lower result is current use which is about .846. Learner's also prefer learning using mobile device as tools for learning educations in future environment and also discusses the effectiveness of mobile learning into the mainstream of higher level education in Malaysia. The result provides insights to developers on student's readiness and perception towards mobile learning based on usage of mobile device as a tool in education.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikum W.H.R,

Praise to Allah, gratefulness to the Almighty for the strength and passion to complete IT Project successfully.

First and foremost we would like to thank the personnel in the selected organizations that generously gave us their time and support in answering the survey question. Our almost gratitude is also extended to all respondents for providing enormous help by answering the questionnaires in our research. Without them it would be almost impossible for us to complete our tasks.

Special thanks to Assoc. Prof Dr. Anitawati Mohd Lokman as my supervisor. The guidance, cooperation, time spending and supporting that she gave truly help the progression and smoothness about my IT Project since the beginning of the project. The full co-operation is much indeed appreciated. My grateful thanks to our IT Project Coordinator, Dr Wan Adilah Wan Adnan for the advised and support me to finish and completed my IT Project.

Last but not least is my family for the support and always back up me all the times to finishing my IT Project successfully.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUD	i		
ABST	ii		
ACKN	iii		
TABL	iv		
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST	OF FIGURES	viii	
CHAF	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Research Background	2	
1.3	Problem Statement	4	
1.4	Objective	5	
1.5	Significance of Study	5	
1.6	Scope in UNITEN	6	
1.7	Report Outline	6	
СПУБ	PTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW		
CHAI	TER 2 . LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction	7	
2.2	Mobile Learning Definition	7	
2.3	Mobile Learning in Higher Education	8	
2.4	Towards Mobile Learning Environments	9	
2.5	Mobile Learning Process	11	

2.8	Students Perception of Mobile Learning					
2.9	Technology Acceptance Model (TAM)					
2.10	Relate	Related Research in Mobile Learning				
2.11	Advai	Advantages of Mobile Learning				
2.12	Impli	Implications to The Study				
2.13	Concl					
СНАР	TER 3 : I	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	Introduction		21			
	Resea	21				
	Resea	22				
	3.3.1	Prior Knowledge	24			
	3.3.2	Current Use	24			
	3.3.3	Participation and Engagement	25			
	3.3.4	Readiness	25			
	3.3.5	25				
	3.3.6	Perceived Usefulness	25			
	3.3.7	Attitude towards Using	26			
	Hypothesis Proposed		26			
	Methods of Data Collection		27			
	3.5.1	Instruments	27			
	3.5.2	Pilot Study	30			
	Concl	usion	32			

From E-Learning Towards Mobile Learning

Mobile Learning Application

2.6

2.7

2.8